AGENDA FOR THE HEARING EXAMINER
Tuesday, March 20, 2018
9:00 AM
Council Chambers

1. HEARINGS CALLED TO ORDER
2. HEARINGS

A. Case # VA18-0004*; Address: 3433 Malagrotta Circle; Applicant:
Lennar Homes, LLC

3. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT HEARINGS
A. Tuesday, April 17, 2018, at 9:00 a.m., in Council Chambers
4. ADJOURNMENT

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Florida Statutes 286.26,
persons needing a special accommodation to participate in this proceeding should
contact the City Clerk's Department whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall,
1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; telephone 1-239-574-0411 for
assistance, if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service Numbers, 1-800-
955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8700 (v) for assistance.

If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board/Commission/Committee
with respect to any matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he will need a record
of the proceedings, and for such purpose, he may need to ensure that a verbatim record
of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon
which the appeal is based.

PLEDGE OF CIVILITY
We will be respectful of each other even when we disagree.
We will direct all comments to the issues. We will avoid personal attacks.




The hearing shall, to the extent possible, be conducted as follows:

1.

The Clerk shall read into the record the Ordinance or Resolution Title and Number,
or the Applicant's name, file number, and the subject matter to be decided if there
is no ordinance or resolution.

The Applicant, staff, and all Participants requesting to speak or present evidence
or both the hearing shall be collectively sworn by an oath or affirmation by the
Clerk.

Staff will testify regarding proper notice of the Hearing in accordance with City
requirements.

The Applicant may waive the Applicant's right to an evidentiary hearing if Applicant
agrees with the staff recommendation and no one from the audience wishes to
speak for or against the application. The Hearing Examiner shall rule on the
matter or make a recommendation, based upon the staff report and any other
materials contained within the official file. Regardless of a waiver by the Applicant,
a Public Hearing shall be held for all decisions requiring an ordinance or
resolution.

If there is an evidentiary hearing, the order of the presentation shall be as follows,
unless the Hearing Examiner, determines to proceed in a different order, taking
proper consideration of fairness and due process:

o The Applicant shall make the Applicant's presentation, including offering any
documentary evidence, and introduce any witnesses as Applicant desires.
The Applicant shall present the Applicant's entire case in thirty (30)
minutes.

o Staff shall present a brief synopsis of the application; introduce any
appropriate additional exhibits from the official file that have not already
been transmitted to the Hearing Examiner with the agenda materials, as staff
desires; summarize issues; and make a recommendation on the
application. Staff shall also introduce any witnesses that it wishes to provide
testimony at the hearing. Staff shall present its entire case in thirty (30)
minutes.

o Participants in opposition to or support of the application shall make their
presentation in any order as determined by the Hearing Examiner. Each
Participant shall present their argument in 5 minutes.

o The Applicant may cross-examine any witness and respond to any
testimony presented.

o Staff may cross-examine any witness and respond to any testimony
presented.

o The Hearing Examiner may choose to allow Participants to respond to any
testimony if the Hearing Examiner deems the response to be necessary to
ensure fairness and due process.

o The Hearing Examiner, may ask questions of the staff, Applicant, and
Participants.

o Final argument may be made by the Applicant, related solely to the
evidence in the record.

o Final argument may be made by the staff, related solely to the evidence in
the record.

o For good cause shown, the Hearing Examiner may grant additional time to
any of the hereinabove time limitations.

o The Hearing Examiner's, decisions must be based upon Competent
Substantial Evidence in the record.
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TITLE:
Case # VA18-0004*; Address: 3433 Malagrotta Circle; Applicant: Lennar Homes, LLC

REQUESTED ACTION:
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment? No
2. Is this a Strategic Decision? No
If Yes, Priority Goals Supported are

listed below.

If No, will it harm the intent or success of

the Strategic Plan? No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

The applicant requests a 0.2-foot variance to Section 2.7.1D of the City Land Use and
Development Regulations (LUDR) that requires a minimum side setback of 7.5 feet for buildings in
a Single-Family Residential (R-1B) District to allow a single-family home to remain 7.3 feet from
the NE property line.

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached "Backup Materials"

PREPARED BY:

Kristin L , Community
Kantarze Division- Planning Department- Development

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Justin Heller, Planner, 239-574-0587, jheller@capecoral.net
ATTACHMENTS:

Description Type
o Backup Material Backup Material



























Planning Division Case Report

VA18-0004

Review Date: February 12, 2018

Owner/Applicant: Lennar Homes LLC.

Representative: Banks Engineering

Request: The applicant requests a 0.2-foot variance to Section 2.7.1D of the City Land Use
and Development Regulations (LUDR) that requires a minimum side setback of
7.5 feet for buildings in a Single-Family Residential (R-1B) District to allow a single-
family home to remain 7.3 feet from the NE property line.

Location: 3433 Malagrotta Circle
Cape Coral, FL 33909
Block 8010, Lot 40
Strap number: 21-43-24-C4-00110.0400

Prepared By: Justin Heller, Planner

Reviewed By: Mike Struve, AICP, Planning Team Coordinator

Approved By: Robert Pederson, AICP, Planning Manager

Recommendation: Approval with conditions

Property Description/Background:

The 7,150 sq. ft. site is in northeast Cape Coral in the Bella Vida Subdivision. This site has a Mixed Use
(MX) Future Land Use Classification and Single Family Residential (R-1B) Zoning. All properties within 500
feet of this site share the same future land use designation. Properties to the north, west, and south have
R-1B Zoning with R-3 Zoning to the east. The site is adjacent to a common area with tennis courts.

A single-family house is under construction on the site. When the foundation survey of the new house
was completed on October 10, 2017, it was revealed that the NE corner of the house was constructed 7.3
ft. from the east property line, in violation of the minimum side setback requirement of 7.5 feet.

Analysis:

According to LUDR, Section 8.10.2, a variance is defined as “a modification of the requirements of the
City’s ordinance when such modification will not be contrary to the public interest where, because of
conditions peculiar to the property involved and not the result of the actions of the applicant which
occurred dafter the effective date of the ordinance, a literal interpretation of the ordinance would result in
unnecessary and undue hardship.”



VA18-0004
February 12, 2018
Page 2 of 4

The Planning Division has reviewed this application based on the five standards outlined within LUDR,
Section 8.10.3a-e and offers the following analysis for consideration.

1. Special Conditions: The special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure or building involved and which are not applicable to other land, structure or buildings in
the same zoning district; that the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the
actions of the applicant.

Staff determination and analysis: Standard MET by the applicant.

The site is flat and rectangular in shape. Special conditions related solely to the land itself
are not present. Special circumstances, however, exist that were beyond the control of the
applicant. An error was made when the stakes were originally placed identifying the
boundaries of the foundation for the house. After the slab was poured and work began on
the walls and roof of the house, a foundation survey revealed the foundation was
constructed 0.2 ft. within the side setback along the NE property line. Since this error
occurred beyond the control of the applicant, special conditions are present in this case.

2. No Special Privilege: The granting of the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this ordinance to other lands, buildings or structures in the same
zoning district.

Staff determination and analysis: Standard MET by the applicant.

The applicant submitted building plans for a single-family home that were reviewed for
setback compliance by the City. A building permit for the house was approved and issued.
The perimeter of the foundation was identified and staked by a professional surveyor prior
to construction. The homebuilder had a reasonable expectation that this task was performed
accurately, and constructed the foundation consistent with these stakes. It was only when
the foundation survey was completed that the error was discovered. Staff finds that the
awarding of this variance will not confer special privileges to the applicant as an unforeseen
error resulted in the need for this minor variance. As a result, Staff finds that no special
privilege exists.

3. Hardship: That literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the
terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue hardships on the applicant.

Staff determination and analysis: Standard MET by the applicant.

The literal interpretation of this ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights commonly
enjoyed by other property owners in the same zoning district and would cause unnecessary
or undue hardships on the applicant. Without the variance, the applicant will likely encounter
difficulties in selling this property as prospective purchasers would be made aware of this
setback infringement. In an effort to avoid a variance, the alteration of this structure to
achieve compliance with the City setback requirements may be costly and could disrupt the
integrity of the structure as the foundation of the house would require modification.
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4. Minimum Variance: That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible
the reasonable use of the land, building or structure.

Staff determination and analysis: Standard MET by the applicant.

The variance requested by the applicants is the minimum variance necessary to allow the
home to remain as constructed.

5. Purpose and Intent; Public Interest: That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the
general intent and purpose of this ordinance, and that such variance will not be injurious to the
area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Staff determination and analysis: Standard MET by the applicant.

The City setback regulations help ensure the use of a property does not infringe on the rights
of neighboring property owners. Due to the small magnitude of the requested variance, staff
finds this request consistent with the intent of the City side setback requirements. In
addition, Staff finds that the proposed variance is unlikely to be detrimental to public
welfare. This setback encroachment will not be noticeable to the most casual viewers of this
property. As a result, Staff finds that the variance is consistent with the intent of the City
setback regulations and the future development of the surrounding area will not be
adversely affected by the granting of this variance.

Recommendation:

Given that the variance meets all five standards outlined within LUDR, Section 8.10.3a-e discussed above,
the Planning Division recommends approval with the following conditions:

1. This variance shall only apply to the existing house. This house shall not be expanded any further
into the side setback area.

2. This Variance shall be recorded with the Office of the Lee County Clerk of Court by the City of
Cape Coral. This Variance shall not become effective until the applicant reimburses the
Department of Community Development for all recording fees.
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Text of Ad:
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

CASE NUMBER: VA18-0004

REQUEST: The applicant requests a
0.2-foot variance to Section 2.7.1D of
the City Land Use and Development
Regulations (LUDR) that requires a
minimum side setback of 7.5 feet for
buildings in a Single-Family Residential
(R-1B) District to allow a single-family
home to remain 7.3 feet from the NE
property line.

LOCATION: 3433 Malagrotta Circle

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Justin
Heller, Planner, 239-574-0587,
jheller@capecoral.net

PROPERTY OWNER(S): Lennar Homes,

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: Banks
Engineering

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is
hereby given that the City of Cape Cor-
al Hearing Examiner will hold a public
hearing at 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday,
March 20, 2018 on the above men-
tioned case. The public hearing will be
held in the City of Cape Coral Council
Chambers, 1015 Cultural Park Boule-
vard, Cape Coral, FL.

All interested parties are invited to ap-
pear and be heard. All materials pre-
sented before the Hearing Examiner
will become a permanent part of the
record. The public hearing may be con-
tinued to a time and date certain by
announcement at this public hearing
without any further published notice.
Copies of the staff report will be avail-
able 5 days prior to the hearing. The
file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral
Community Development Department,
Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park
Blvd., Cape Coral, FL.

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case re-
port and colored maps for this applica-
tion are available at the City of Cape
Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publ
ichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing In-
formation’, use the case number refer-
enced above to access the informa-
tion); or, at the Planning Division coun-
ter at City Hall, between the hours of
7:30 AM and 4:30 PM

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may
appear at the public hearing and be
heard, subject to proper rules of con-
duct. You are allowed sufficient time
to write or appear at the public hear-
in? to voice your objections or appro-
val. Written comments filed with the
Director will be entered into the re-
cord. Please reference the case number
above within your correspondence and
mail to: Department of Community
Development, Planning Division, P.O.
Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027.
The hearings may be continued from
time to time as necessary.



ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with
the Americans With Disabilities Act,
persons needing a special accommoda-
tion to participate in this proceeding
should contact the Human Resources
Department whose office is located at
Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park
Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; tele-
phone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if
hearing impaired, telephone the Flori-
da Relay Service Numbers, 1-800-955-
8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for
assistance.

by order of

Rebecca van Deutekom, MMC
City Clerk

REF # VA18-0004

AD# 2782075 Mar. 10, 2018






e
) CITY OF CAPE CORAL

500' PROXIMITY BOUNDARY Department of

Community Development
Planning Division

o CURRENT ZONING MAP
500' Proximity Boundary
Case No. VA18-0004
_—

SUBJECT PARCEL LEGEND

2 D 500' Proximity Boundary
“7<7 D Subject Parcel
Qp Zoning
o
’\/,‘, R-1B
B R-3
=
o G

e

FLORIDA
You'll Like the Attitude in Paradise

Q . '
& @
o N
Q
qu. FEBRUARY 21ST, 2018
<&
Q
Feet
0 180 360
—— |

This map is not a survey and should not be used in place
of a survey. While every effort is made to accurately
depict the mapped area, errors and omissions may occur.
Therefore, the City of Cape Coral cannot be held liable
for incidents that may occur. Please contact the Department
of Community Development with any questions regarding this
map product.
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STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?

2. Is this a Strategic Decision?

If Yes, Priority Goals Supported are

listed below.
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the Strategic Plan?
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